Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Julie Gallagher

Direct Line: 01612536640

E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : T Cummings, R Gold, S Haroon, ] Harris,
M Hayes, G Keeley, J Mason, G McGill (Chair), T Rafiq,
I Schofield, C Tegolo, K Thomas and D.Vernon

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 18 February 2020

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST JANUARY 2020 (Pages 1
- 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2020 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 74)
Planning Applications report is attached.

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING REPORT (Pages 75 - 82)

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 83 - 98)

A Report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 99 - 100)
A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning
Appeals decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control

Committee.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION CHECKLIST CRITERIA
(Pages 101 - 154)

A report from the Head of Development Management is attached.
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 21 January 2020

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)

Councillors J Mason, R Gold, T Cummings, S Haroon,
J Harris, I Schofield, M Hayes, G Keeley, T Rafiq, C Tegolo
and D.Vernon

Also in Councillor R Cathcart
attendance: Councillor Sarah Southworth

Public Attendance: 27 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor K Thomas

PCC.1

PCC.2

PCC.3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also
submitted in respect of application numbers 64022, 64518, 64707 and 64790.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Delegated decisions:

1.

That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions
included:-

64022 Access Road off Halsall Close, Gorses Quarry, Bury, - Bury East
- Moorside Ward.
Increase in width of existing access track (incorporating a bridleway)

Note: The Planning Officer to investigate the vegetation removal at the lower
end of the track under separate legislation.

Note: The decision to approve is subject to the amendment to condition 2 to
read as follows:-

Page1l



Planning Control Committee, 21 January 2020

15.

2. Within one month of the date of this decision, a timetable and methodology
for the implementation of the development hereby approved shall be
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The timetable
shall include:

e a maintenance programme and a five year management plan for
the annual monitoring of the approved grassland establishment,

e details of the remaining surfacing which would not be backfilled or
re-profiled, and a method statement detailing the control and or
eradication for Himalayan balsam and variegated yellow archangel
along the areas generated by the track widening.

e Details of the scheme for improving facilities for recreation
purposes.

The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the
approved timetable, the approved schemes and the approved methodologies.

Note: Councillor Sarah Southworth spoke as a ward representative

64518 Site at corner of Spring Lane & Bury Road, Radcliffe,
Manchester, M262QX, Radcliffe - Radcliffe East Ward.

Erection of three storey block of 15 no. apartments with car parking, bin
storage and cycle storage with vehicular/pedestrian access from Bury Road.

Note: The decision to approve is subject to the addition of the following
condition:-

A landscaping scheme, including details of any boundary treatments, shall be
submitted to, and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the
commencement of the development. The contents of the plan should include
native tree and shrub planting and the provision of bat bricks/tubes within the
new development and bat and bird boxes. The approved scheme shall
thereafter be implemented not later than 12 months from the date the
building(s) is first occupied or within the first available tree planting season,;
and any trees or shrubs removed, dying or becoming severely damaged or
becoming severely diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced by
trees or shrubs of a similar size or species to those originally required to be
planted.

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests
of visual amenity pursuant to Policies H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential
Development, EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and EN8/2 - Woodland
and Tree Planting of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and chapter 15 -
Conserving and enhancing the natural environment of the NPPF.

Note: Councillor Cathcart spoke as a ward representative
64707 Euro House, 30-32 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6DP —-Bury
East - Moorside Ward.

Change of use from shop (Class Al) to Restaurant (Class A3) with flue and 4
no. air conditioning units at rear; New shop front.

Page 2



PCC.4

PCC.5

PCC.6

Planning Control Committee, 21 January 2020

64766 16 Westbury Close, Bury, BL8 2LW Bury West — Church Ward
Front porch extension and dormer extension at front.

64902 Land adjacent to 152 Butterstile Lane, Prestwich, Manchester,
M25 9TJ Prestwich - St Mary’s Ward

Erection of attached 2 storey building comprising of ground floor retail unit
with 1no. flat above.

2. That the Committee make a split decision on the following
applications in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Development Manager in the report and supplementary information
submitted and subject to the conditions.

64790 Land to west of Metrolink line at Warth Road; Land to west of
Bury Road; Land to east of Whitefield Road; Land to west of Hardy's
Gate Bridge and Land to north of York Street, Bury. Bury East —
Redvales Ward.

Proposal A - A series of sheet piled walls and concrete walls across 4 sites
Proposal B - Erection of an embankment and retaining wall at land to west of
Metrolink line at Warth Road

Note: The Officer recommendation was a Split Decision to Approve with
Conditions proposal A - A series of sheet piled walls and concrete walls
across 4 sites and to Refuse Proposal B - Erection of an embankment and
retaining wall at land to west of Metrolink line at Warth Road. The Committee
voted in favour of the Officer recommendation.

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:
That the report be noted
PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm)

Pages3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 18 February 2020

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:

The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;

The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.

Human Rights: All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to their comments.

Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and family life and a
right to the protection of property, ie peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions which could include
a person's home, and other land and business assets.

In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Bury Unitary Development Plan 1997 and
all material planning considerations, | have concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon
the applicant/ objectors/ residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 5



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

e A

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - North App No. 64875

Location: Land off Ainsworth Hall Road, Ainsworth, Bolton BL2 5RY

Proposal: Proposed dwellinghouse with attached 'granny annex', detached garage,
formation of driveway off existing access lane, associated private garden
curtilage, erection and alteration of means of enclosure and hard/soft

landscaping
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Y
Visit:
02 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 64955
Ramsbottom
Location: Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX
Proposal: Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and
security accommodation
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

03 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - North App No. 64967
Location: Land at Junction of Arthur Lane/Bury Old Road, Ainsworth, Bury
Proposal: Demolition, conversion and extension of existing livestock buildings to

create 1 no. single storey dwelling with enclosed garden and parking
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

Page 7



Ward: Radcliffe - North Item 01

Applicant: Janet Leach
Location: Land off Ainsworth Hall Road, Ainsworth, Bolton BL2 5RY

Proposal: Proposed dwellinghouse with attached 'granny annex’, detached garage, formation of
driveway off existing access lane, associated private garden curtilage, erection and
alteration of means of enclosure and hard/soft landscaping

Application Ref: 64875/Full Target Date: 29/01/2020

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Site Visit requested by the Development Manager

Description

The application relates to a site (0.19ha) within Ainsworth Village. The site is within the
conservation area and is washed over by the Green Belt. The plot is undeveloped and
generally level with a mix of protected trees (TPO 83) and shrubs and is situated between
detached two storey red brick houses to the north and south with residential properties to
the rear of the site. There are residential properties across Ainsworth Hall Road with a
community hall on the corner of Bury Old Road. There is an existing access from Ainsworth
Hall Road serving the two residential properties at The Old Vicarage situated to the rear of
the site. 
[...]


T
s

—

VNS = =

| !

A

PROPOSED FFL 10.9 | ﬁ

THIS DRAWING IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT AND MUST NOT BE COPIED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF R G PARTNERSHIP
LIMITED. NO DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE SCALED FROM THIS DRAWING. ALL
DIMENSIONS AND SIZES TO BE CHECKED ON SITE. NORTH POINTS SHOWN
ARE INDICATIVE. ©

SITE SPECIFIC HAZARDS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CDM REGULATIONS 2015
THE FOLLOWING SIGNIFICANT RESIDUAL HAZARDS HAVE NOT BEEN
DESIGNED OUT OF THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION
BY CONTRACTORS PLANNING TO UNDERTAKE THE WORKS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING:

[

P:\0dgn\10000\10500-10599\10576\1-Sheets\10576-E04.dgn

22:11:37

25/01/2020

Ainsworth Hall Rd, Ainsworth, Bury

reid.lewis

AINSWORTH HALL ROAD

Existing trees and vegitation to road frontage maintained

West Elevation

o
|| I | | 12.00
SCALE 1:200 08,00
om 1 2 3 4 5 6
REV.C 25.01.23 Car port gable added RSL
REV.B 20.01.23 Car port roof light and pitch lowered RSL
REV.A 291119 Updated RSL
REV. DATE NOTES INIT.
CLIENT / PROJECT
JANET LEACH
LAND OFF AINSWORTH HALL ROAD
AINSWORTH, BURY
DRAWING TITLE
STREET SCENE
AINSWORTH HALL ROAD
PLANNING
DATE DRAWN SCALE @ A3
NOV 19 RSL 1:200
PROJECT UNIT CI/SFB TYPE & REVISION
NUMBER / BLOCK CODE NUMBER LETTER
DRAWING NO.
10576 EO4 C
Site Location Plans L GA Plans P Elevations E
Sections S Details D Prefix; Colour c
THE RATCLIFFE GROVES PARTNERSHIP
MANCHESTER
105 MANCHESTER ROAD
BURY LANCASHIRE BL9 0TD
T.0161 797 6000 E. manchester@rgp.uk.com
www.rgp.uk.com
-
LONDON
19 BEDFORD ROW [ Y -
LONDON WC1R 4EB .
T. 0207600 6666 E. london@rgp.uk.com architects


http://www.rgp.uk.com/
mailto:london@rgp.uk.com
mailto:manchester@rgp.uk.com

Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - Item 02
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Margaret Haes Riding Centre
Location: Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX

Proposal: Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and security
accommodation

Application Ref: 64955/Full Target Da
[...]
ARED FINISH
TO CABIN WITH GREY
FELT SHINGLE ROOF

SIDE ELEVATION

\

o

THIS DRAWING IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT AND MUST NOT BE COPIED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF R G PARTNERSHIP
LIMITED. NO DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE SCALED FROM THIS DRAWING. ALL
DIMENSIONS AND SIZES TO BE CHECKED ON SITE. NORTH POINTS SHOWN
ARE INDICATIVE. ©

SITE SPECIFIC HAZARDS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CDM REGULATIONS 2015
THE FOLLOWING SIGNIFICANT RESIDUAL HAZARDS HAVE NOT BEEN
DESIGNED OUT OF THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION
BY CONTRACTORS PLANNING TO UNDERTAKE THE WORKS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING:

ALL WINDOWS TO BE SHUTTURED FOR
SECURITY

EXISTING MENAGE WITH
TIMBER POST AND RAIL
FENCING

215MM CONC BLOCK RETAINING WALL TO
ALLOW GROUD LEVELS TO BE LOWERED
ADJACENT MENAGE WITH STEPPED ACCESS

DOTTED LIN EINDICATES

EXISTING GROUND

LEVEL

SIDE ELEVATION

===
3000

GA PLAN

9750

REV.B 27.01.20 MONOPITCH ROOF EXTENDED RSL
REV.A 25.01.20 MONOPITCH ROOF ADDED RSL
REV. DATE NOTES INIT.
CLIENT / PROJECT

JEREMY BUCKLEY

HOLCOMBE RIDING SCHOOL
MOOR ROAD, HOLCOMBE

DRAWING TITLE

PROPOSED PLAN AND ELEVATIONS

T PLANNING
DATE DRAWN SCALE @ A3

081019 RSL 1:100
PROJECT UNIT Cl/SFB TYPE & REVISION
NUMBER /BLOCK CODE NUMBER LETTER
DRAWING NO.
10910 EO02 B
Site Location Plans L GA Plans P Elevations E
Sections S Details D Prefix; Colour C
THE RATCLIFFE GROVES PARTNERSHIP
MANCHESTER
105 MANCHESTER ROAD
BURY LANCASHIRE BL9 0TD
T.0161 797 6000 E. manchester@rgp.uk.com
www.rgp.uk.com

-

LONDON
19 BEDFORD ROW - -

LONDON WC1R 4EB

T. 020 7600 6666 E. london@rgp.uk.com architects


http://www.rgp.uk.com/
mailto:london@rgp.uk.com
mailto:manchester@rgp.uk.com

Ward: Radcliffe - North Item 03

Applicant: Mr Mark Jagger
Location: Land at Junction of Arthur Lane/Bury Old Road, Ainsworth, Bury

Proposal: Demolition, conversion and extension of existing livestock buildings to create 1 no.
single storey dwelling with enclosed garden and parking

Application Ref: 64967/Full Ta
[...]
composite aluminium cladding painted dark grey to match roof colour Vertical "hit & miss" Larch timber boarding New aluminium window frames in original structural openings colour dark grey Profiled vertical galvanized steel cladding Vertical "hit & miss" Larch timber boarding
- Proposed West Elevation
Proposed South Elevation
Flashing & Trims, Colour dark grey Profiled cement cladding Colour dark grey
A T tHTT
=] =il T ]
| | | l
| | | |
I ' ' I
| |
. Bedroom 2 | | | |
Utility | i | | IN
| | | |
| , | | il
E L L L L 1 L 1 1
g | / \ |
Vertical "hit & miss" Larch timber boarding New aluminium sliding-folding doors colour dark grey Original composite aluminium cladding painted dark grey to match roof colour Vertical "hit & miss" Larch timber boarding
Proposed North Elevation
T
E ntran Ce _____ A - EE— - T~ — - A_ - T 7 Profiled cement cladding Colour dark grey
e —— i —— -
&
S

Bedroom 1

‘ 9.3m ‘

N A
Total gross area 144m? New Dwelling volume
calculation = 443m?
Om 1m 2m 3m am om

Proposed Building Plan @ 1:50 —

3.9m

T
i 1 Vi T il

\ / !

New aluminium window frames in original structural openings colour dark grey Profiled vertical galvanized steel cladding Vertical "hit & miss" Larch timber boarding

Proposed East Elevation

Flashing & Trims, Colour dark grey

PART DEMOLITION & PART RE-USE OF EXISTING
Project BUILDINGS TO TO FORM NEW DWELLING ON LAND AT
ARTHUR LANE, AINSWORTH

Drawing | PROPOSED BUILDING PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
e .
= 5 Client MR M. JAGGER
L ™
g Dwn.By | NP
N
- Y
]‘ Scale 1:50 & 1:100 @ Al
Drg.No. | 19-50-10-A

l I Drg. Size| Al

Vertical "hit & miss" Larch timber boarding

Date AUGUST 2019

Tel: 01706218170
Email: mail@peeldesigns .co.uk
Web: www.peeldesigns.co.uk

RIBA Chartered Practice 20001293

Proposed Section AA

Peel Design Partnership Ltd
Hilpsford New Barn Lane Rawtenstall Lancashire BB4 6HT



Agenda Item 4a

BURY COUNCIL
DEPARTMENT FOR RESOURCES AND REGULATION

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
18 February 2020

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 75



Item:01

Land off Ainsworth Hall Road, Ainsworth, Bolton BL2 5RY Application
No. 64875

Proposed dwellinghouse with attached 'granny annex’, detached garage, formation of
driveway off existing access lane, associated private garden curtilage, erection and
alteration of means of enclosure and hard/soft landscaping

Additional comments - Driveway specification

Information has been supplied with regard to the proposed driveway - see attached
specification. Typically the construction comprises a protective base layer of
Geotextile mesh with a 'Geocell grid' that is filled with crushed stone. The system
helps protect the existing root structures of trees and is permeable. It is considered
appropriate to attach a condition to any approval, requiring full details of the specific
root protection system for the site to be submitted for approval prior to the
commencement of development. The following condition is suggested:

Condition 16 (New). No development shall commence unless and until details of the
driveway construction, including a the proposed root protection system have been
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The driveway shall be
implemented in accordance with the approved details and remain in situ thereafter.
Reason. To avoid the loss of trees which are of amenity value to the area pursuant to
UDP Policy EN8/2 Woodland and Tree Planting of the Bury Unitary Development
Plan.

Amended wording on condition 7

No works to trees or shrubs shall commence between the 1st March and 31st August
in any year unless a detailed bird nest survey by a suitably experienced ecologist has
been carried out immediately prior to clearance and written confirmation provided that
no active bird nests are present which has been agreed in writing by the LPA.
Reason. In order to ensure that no harm is caused to a Protected Species pursuant
to policies EN6 - Conservation of the Natural Environment and EN6/3 - Features of
Ecological Value of the 
[...]
uted.

ltem:02 Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX
Application No. 64955
Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and security
accommodation

Publicity

1 Lumb Carr Road

e | have now raised issues with the Enforcement Officer pertaining to previous
‘containers' installed on the site to determine if these two should have had
planning permission, plus alerted him when a site visit is done, re. a massive lay
of industrial concrete raft, far more widespreading than the original small area -
and asked for check if this too should have had prior request for LPA approval .

Conditions
A condition has been added, Condition 4 to read:

Permission is hereby granted for a limited period only, namely for a period expiring 5
years from the date of this decision notice, and the building and use comprising the
development for which permission is hereby granted are required to be respectively
removed and discontinued at the end of the said period and the land reinstated to its
former condition unless a valid application is received by the Local Planning Authority
for its retention.

Reason. In view of the temporary nature of the building hereby approved and having
regard to the particular nature of the site and surroundings pursuant to Policies
OL1/2 — New Buildings in the Green Belt, OL4/7 - Development Involving Horses,
EN9/1 - Special Landscape Areas, EN2/1 - Character of Conservation Areas and
ENZ2/2 - Conservation Area Control of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and the
principles of the NPPF.

ltem:03 Land at Junction of Arthur Lane/Bury Old Road, Ainsworth, Bury

Application No. 64967
Demolition, conversion and extension of existing stable/livestock buildings to create 1
no. single storey dwelling with enclosed garden and parking

Policy Clarification
As the buildings and land, in recent years, have been primarily used in relation to the

Page 77



grazing and stabling of horses, the use of the site is considered 
[...]
ious product fayers.
Not 21l layers will apply to every application,

Geosynthetics you can trust

Page 80



REPORT FOR DECISION

By,

Item

Agenda
07 |

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

18 FEBRUARY 2020

SUBJECT:

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION
CHECKLIST CRITERIA

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: The report outlines the updated checklists that are required
for the validation process of planning applications submitted

SUPPLEMENTARY

UPDATE: Validation Checklist Criteria — Supplementary Update

1. Amend ‘Wind Turbine Developments’ to state:

e Community Engagement where the hub exceeds 15m.

This means that the original criteria remains unchanged.

Further Commentary
The Government’s Planning Practice Guidance recommends a
three step process for reviewing and revising the local
validation lists. The steps are to
» Review the list in consideration of National Planning
Policy and the development plan or guidance;

e Consult on the proposed changes; and

» Finalise the list having considered representations, if
any, received.

As such the recommendation in the report is:

“To request that the Planning Control Committee endorse
those lists that remain unchanged and where changes have
been identified, that the Local Planning Authority carry out a
consultation exercise on those changes suggested to the
list(s). Following this exercise, the final report be made back
to the Planning Control Committee to determine.”

Page 81




This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR NOTING

Agenda IWE@]EW

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item 5

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

18 February 2020

SUBJECT:

DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain
INFORMATION/STATUS:
SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC
OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy

Do the proposals accord with the Policy

Framework: Framework? Yes
Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk Executive Director of Resources to advise

Considerations:

regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director N/A

of Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Wards Affected:

All listed

Scrutiny Interest:

N/A
Page 83




TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

This is @ monthly report to the Planning Control Committee of the delegated planning
decisions made by the officers of the Council.

2.0 CONCLUSION

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:-None
Contact Details:-

David Marno, Head of Development Management

Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation
3 Knowsley Place

Bury BL9 OEJ

Tel: 0161 253 5291
Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk

Page 84




Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER
DELEGATED POWERS

Between 13/01/2020 and 09/02/2020

Application No: 64665 Application Type: LBC Case Officer: Mark Kilby
Decision Date: 20/01/2020 Decision:  Approve with Conditions
Applicant: J D Wetherspoon plc Agent: Harrison Ince Architects Ltd
Location: Art Picture House, Haymarket Street, Bury, BL9 0AY
Proposal: Listed building consent for alteration to new kitchen area and relocation of ice machine into

bottle stored area
Application No: 64722 Application Type: FUL Case Officer: Jennie Townsend
Decision Date: 21/01/2020 Decision:  Refused
Applicant: EE (UK) Ltd and H3G (UK) Ltd Agent: Entrust Professional Services
Location: Junction of Polefield Approach/Bury Old Road, Prestwich, M25 1WJ
Proposal: I
[...]
TIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to advise
regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director N/A
of Resources:
Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Page 99




Wards Affected: All listed
Scrutiny Interest: N/A
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership
Team

Executive

Member/Chair

Ward Members

Partners

Scrutiny Committee

Committee

Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

This is a monthly report to the Committee of the Planning Appeals lodged against
decisions of the authority and against Enforcement Notices served and those that
have been subsequently determined by the Planning Inspectorate.

Attached to the report are the Inspectors Decisions and a verbal report will be
presented to the Committee on the implications of the decisions on the Appeals that

were upheld.
2.0 CONCLUSION

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-

David Marno, Head of Development Management
Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation,

3 Knowsley Place ,Bury
Tel: 0161 253 5291

BL9 OEJ]

Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk

Page 100




REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda |t§@]Eﬁy

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item 07

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

18 FEBRUARY 2020

SUBJECT:

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION
CHECKLIST CRITERIA

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: The report outlines the updated checklists that are
required for the validation process of planning
applications submitted

OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to note and approve

RECOMMENDED OPTION

the 
[...]
email the Development Management
team on development.control@bury.gov.uk or phone them on 0161 253 5432.

Bury Council Checklist Criteria 15 March 2020

Page 154



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2020
	4 Planning Applications
	Final index.pdf
	64875 item 1 report.pdf
	64875 final.pdf�
	64875 Plan 1-9.pdf
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	TPO 64875.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf
	Plan 4.pdf
	Plan 5.pdf
	Plan 6.pdf
	Plan 7.pdf
	Plan 8.pdf
	Plan 9.pdf

	Plan 10.pdf

	64955 item 2 report.pdf
	64955.pdf�
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Viewpoints 2.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf

	64967 item 3 report.pdf
	64967.pdf�
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf
	Plan 4.pdf


	4a Supplementary Planning Report
	5 Delegated decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Development Management Validation Checklist Criteria



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 18 February 2020

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, S Haroon, ] Harris,
M Hayes, ] Mason, I Schofield, C Tegolo, K Thomas and
D.Vernon

Also in attendance:
Councillor P Cropper

Public Attendance: 16 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillors G Keeley and T Rafiq

PCC.1

PCC.2

PCC.3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST JANUARY 2020
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January be approved as a correct
record and signhed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also
submitted in respect of application numbers 64875, 64955 and 64967.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Councillor Cropper spoke as a Ward Representative in relation to planning
application 64875.

Prior to the Committee meeting, a site visit took place in respect of planning
applications 64875 and 64967.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions

included:-

64875 Land off Ainsworth Hall Road, Ainsworth, Bolton BL2 5RY



Planning Control Committee, 18 February 2020

PCC.4

PCC.5

Proposed dwelling house with attached 'granny annex', detached garage,
formation of driveway off existing access lane, associated private garden curtilage,
erection and alteration of means of enclosure and hard/soft landscaping

Note: Councillor Harris proposed an alternative motion, to reject the application
as it is an inappropriate development in both size and scale and therefore does not
preserve or enhance the Conservation Area. The motion was seconded by
Councillor Mason. The Committee voted against the alternative motion

Note: Councillor Tegolo proposed an alternative motion, to defer the application
subject to further discussions with applicant/agent with regards to the possibility
of reducing the scale/mass of the building as well as a review of the boundary.
The motion was seconded by Councillor Hayes. The Committee voted against the
alternative motion

64967 Land at Junction of Arthur Lane/Bury Old Road, Ainsworth,
Bury

Demolition, conversion and extension of existing stable/livestock buildings to
create 1 no. single storey dwelling with enclosed garden and parking

2. That the following planning application be deferred for a site visit prior to
consideration by the Committee:-

64955 Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury,
BL8 4NX.

Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and security
accommodation

Note: Councillor Harris proposed an alternative motion for a site visit to take
place in relation to this application prior to consideration by the Committee. The
proposal was seconded by Councillor Tegolo and the Committee voted in favour of
the site visit. No further discussions took place in respect of this application.
DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:
That the report be noted
PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted



PCC.6

Planning Control Committee, 18 February 2020

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION CHECKLIST CRITERIA

A report from the Development Manager was submitted. The report outlines the
updated checklists that are required for the validation process of planning
applications submitted.

Delegated decision:

The Planning Control Committee endorse those lists that remain unchanged and
where changes have been identified, that the Local Planning Authority carry out a
consultation exercise on those changes suggested to the list(s). Following this
exercise, the final report be made back to the planning control committee to
determine.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.03 pm)



